DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/1980-5373-MR-2018-0201
Materials Research. 2018; 21(6): e20180201
Preparation and Characterization of Hollow Glass Microspheres- Reinforced Poly
(acrylonitrile-co-butadiene-co-styrene) Composites
Marina Panozzo Cunhaa, Ana Maria Colon Grisaa, Jalma Kleina, Matheus Polettoa,
Rosmary Nichele Brandalisea*
Received: March 16, 2018; Revised: June 27, 2018; Accepted: August 16, 2018
In this study, poly(acrylonitrile-co-butadiene-co-styrene)/hollow glass microspheres (ABS/HGM)

5.0 wt.% of ABS (a); and incorporation of high impact ABS at the
feeding zone (b).
Table 1. Codification and composition of the ABS and ABS/HGM
composites.
Codification Composition
ABS/C Z1:ABS control, 100 wt.% ABS SV-165
ABS/2.5
HGM/E1
Z1:92.5 wt.% ABS SV-165 + Z2: 5.0 wt.%
ABS SV-165 and 2.5 wt.% HGM
ABS/5.0HGM/
E1
Z1:90 wt.% ABS SV-165 + Z2: 5.0 wt.%
ABS SV-165 and 5.0 wt.% HGM
ABS/7.5HGM/
E1
Z1:87.5 wt.% ABS SV-165 + Z2: 5.0 wt.%
ABS SV-165 and + 7.5 wt.% HGM
ABS/5.0HGM/
E2
Z1:45 wt.% of ABS SV-165 and 45 wt.% of
high impact ABS SD-0190H + Z2: 5.0 wt.%
of HGM + 5.0 wt.% of ABS SV-165
3Preparation and Characterization of Hollow Glass Microspheres- Reinforced Poly (acrylonitrile-co-butadiene-
co-styrene) Composites
statistical analysis included sum of squares (SQ), degrees
of freedom (Gl), and mean squares (MQ). Values of p<0.05
were considered significant.
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Morphological properties
 SEM micrographs of the composites with 2.5, 5.0 and 7.5
wt.% of HGM with 5.0 wt.% of ABS SV-165 incorporated
at the central extruder zone (Z2) are shown in Figure 2. It is
possible to observe that some HGM were removed from the
ABS matrix at the time of the fracture probably due to the
low chemical affinity between reinforcement and matrix11.
The ABS polarity is restricted to the acrylonitrile monomer,
the remaining of its structure being of a nonpolar character,
while HGM presents some polarity due to the hydroxyl groups
at the microsphere surface. The interaction between matrix
and reinforcement, if any, could be due to intermolecular
attraction forces between the matrix acrylonitrile monomer
and HGM hydroxyl groups.
It also can be seen in Figure 2 that almost all the HGM
appeared to have withstood the compressive forces encountered
during the extrusion process after being incorporated at
the central extruder zone. The HGM are submitted to less
shear forces when fed at this zone and therefore maintain
their structure during the extrusion process. In our previous
study11, the HGM were incorporated at the extruder feeding
point and the results showed that HGM were broken due
to the higher residence time at the extruder associated with
higher shear forces of the twin-screw extrusion process.
The addition of ABS powder along with the HGM seems
to promote better incorporation of the reinforcement by the
polymer matrix, however, according to Figure 2(a) and Figure
2(c) the addition of 2.5 wt.% and 7.5 wt.% reinforcement
promotes the agglomeration of the microspheres, while
the addition of 5.0 wt.% results in better filler dispersion
in the polymer matrix as can be seen in Figure 2(b). The
better filler dispersion with 5.0 wt.% HGM probably occurs
because the addition of the ABS SV-165 was also done in
the same quantity (5.0 wt.%) at the central extruder zone,
which may promote better dispersion of the filler in the
matrix, while the addition of 2.5 wt.% and 7.5 wt.% of
HGM generates filler agglomeration. The addition of 5.0
wt.% HGM and 5.0 wt.% of ABS powder at the same time
at the central extruder zone promotes a synergistic effect in
HGM dispersion, which was not observed for the 2.5 wt.%